## RESOLUTION 1995-41

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 94096 WITH STILSON & ASSOCIATES INC., FOR ARCHITECTUAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR PROJECT 24G - REHABILITATION OF THE TRISKETT RAPID STATION (\$980,095.00) CAPITAL GRANT OH-03-0104; (\$735,071.25 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENTS 75% OF THE TOTAL PRICE).

WHEREAS, the proposal of Stilson & Associates Inc., located at 614 Superior Avenue, N.W., Suite 1000, Cleveland, Ohio 44113 for Architect/Engineering Services for Project 24G - Rehabilitation of the Triskett Rapid Station was received on the 2nd day of November 1994; and

WHEREAS, Stilson & Associates Inc., submitted an offer to provide Architect/Engineering Services for Project 24G at a price of nine hundred eighty thousand ninety-five &00/100 dollars (\$980,095.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems Stilson & Associates to be the most qualified provider of the required Architect/Engineering Services and finds the negotiated price to be reasonable, and therefore recommends the same for acceptance by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the proposal submitted by Stilson & Associates Inc., on November 2, 1994, be and it is hereby accepted as the most advantageous proposal for Architect/Engineering Services for Project 24G - Rehabilitation of the Triskett Rapid Station at a negotiated price of nine hundred eighty thousand ninety-five & 00/100 dollars (\$980,095.00).

Section 2. That said contract shall incorporate and be consistent with the proposal of Stilson & Associates Inc., dated November 2, 1994, as amended by negotiations.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from Capital Grant OH-03-0104, in the amount of \$735,071.25 from line item 12.31.02, which represents 75% of the total contract amount, with the balance to be paid from RTA Local Match Funds.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1994-88; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligation of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	March 21	, 1995	
			MM
		1/2	Fresident
Attest:	Conala	. Vale_	
	General Manager/Se	dretary-Treasurer	